| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) |
|-------------------|------|
| |) SS |
| COUNTY OF DU PAGE |) |

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-22-40 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND ACTION FENCE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY FENCING PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$115,236

Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHERE OF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 18th of August, 2022.

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL



Resolution #R-22-40

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND ACTION FENCE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY FENCING PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$115,236

Passed: August 18, 2022 Published in Pamphlet Form: August 19, 2022

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-22-40

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND ACTION FENCE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY FENCING PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$115,236

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on August 18, 2022 and hereby published in pamphlet on August 19, 2022.

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL



RESOLUTION NO. R-22-40

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND ACTION FENCE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY FENCING PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$115,236

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, *et seq.*, and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the ACTION FENCE for the PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY FENCING PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of ACTION FENCE, the Mayor and the City Council find ACTION FENCE is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

SECTION 1: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

SECTION 3: The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

| PASSED this 18th day of August, 2022. |
|---|
| AYES: 6 |
| NAYS: |
| ABSENT: Alderman Susmarski |
| |
| APPROVED this 18 th day of August, 2022. |
| SIGNED: Annunziato Pulice, Mayor |
| ATTEST: Lynn Curiale, City Clerk |



August 12, 2022

Mr. Alan Lange Director of Public Works City of Wood Dale Public Works 404 N, Wood Dale Road Wood Dale, IL 601914

720 & 790 Renovations & Additions - Phase 2 RE:

Wood Dale Public Works Facility

FOC #552

Dear Mr. Lange:

On August 11th, 2022, bids were received for One (1) trade package with a total of Three (3) individual bids received. The bid opening followed legal advertisement for bids on July 7th, 2022, a pre-bid meeting on August 28th, 2022, and issuance of electronic invitations to bid from Frederick Quinn Corporation to (22) trade contractors. The purpose of this letter is to provide a summary of the bids received and to recommend award of trade contracts to low responsive, responsible contractors for their respective bid packages.

The attached bid tabulations detail the bids as read at bid opening. Subsequent to the receipt of bids, a scope review meeting was held with the apparent low bidder by FQC for the bid package. FQC is recommending award of trade contract to the low responsive and responsible bidder, following a review of the bid submitted. The summary and award recommendation is as follows:

1. Bid Package #3-32 Fencing & Gates: Three (3) bids were received. Action Fence Contractors, Inc. of Mundelein, IL., was the low as read bidder and is recommended as the low responsive and responsible bidder. There are no irregularities with the bid presented. We recommend that BP #3-32 be awarded to Action Fence Contractors, Inc. for the base bid amount of Ninety--Eight Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars \$98,510.00.

The total amount of the above recommended trade contract of \$98,510.00 falls within the anticipated budget for this trade with a Savings of \$11,140.00 which will be added to project contingency.

Alternate Pending Final Board Review:

Alternate BP#3-32-1 - Provide the cost to provide a Standard color vinyl coating (Black) on the chain-link-fencing and piping in lieu of no coating. Base system is standard galvanized fencing and piping. Add to the base bid amount \$16,726.00. If this alternate is accepted, we could use the savings from the base figure and the difference of \$5,586.00 could be taken from the project contingency line, with no additional cost to the GMP...... Acceptance of Alternate BP#3-32-1 Yes No_

If the above meets with your approval, please sign, and return one copy of this correspondence indicating your acceptance of the Trade Bid and note if the alternate is accepted or not, we will then incorporate into the GMP Budget. Upon receipt of your approval, Frederick Quinn Corporation will enter into a contract with the approved contractor.

Sincerely,

FREDERICK QUINN CORPORATION

Frederick J. Marano Executive V.P. / Estimating

Patrick Hastings / CWPW CC: Marc Rohde / Williams

John Eallonardo / FQC Jack Hayes / FQC

File / FQC

ACCEPTANCE: arruppeato Pulico Date: _



Frederick Quinn Corporation Bid Tally

| | 2 |
|---|----|
| | Ø |
| | 2 |
| | " |
| | ←, |
| | ~ |
| | - |
| | S |
| | 2 |
| ı | 0 |
| i | 3 |
| ١ | ٩ |
| | |
| 1 | ø |
| ٠ | 77 |

| | | | | | Addenda | Addenda | Unit | Afternate 3-32-1 | Alternate 3-32-2 | Alternate 3-32-3 | Alternate 3-32-4 |
|---|------------------|--------------|------------|------------|---------|---------|----------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Subcontractor | BP#3-32 Base Bid | %01 bno8 bi8 | Certs. (x) | Qual. Form | - | 8 | Provided (check box) | #3-32-1 Provide cost for stating on chain-link fencing in lieu of no costing | #3-32-2 Fumieh & install Install & install | #3-32-2 Fumish & Install # Mid-S-26-6# Anii nisdo ot lis9-biM s lencing panels | #3-32-4 Furnish & install #3-32-4# a from the ording in lieu of link fencing in lieu of the ording motion wire |
| American Fence Professionals, Inc Elk Grove Village, IL | \$ 129,601.00 | × | × | × | × | × | | \$ 8,845.00 | \$ 675.00 | No Bid | No Bid |
| G & G Construction Services, Inc. dba Proline Fence - Homer Glen, IL | \$ 112,422.00 | × | × | × | × | × | | \$ 21,422.00 | \$ 812.00 | No Bid | No Bid |
| Action Fence Contractors, Inc Mundelein, IL | \$ 98,510.00 | × | × | × | × | × | | \$ 16,726.00 | \$ 615.00 | \$ 7,450.00 | \$ 8,127.00 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | n. | | | | |
| Раскет Ра | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ge #38 | | | | | | | | | | | |

